Republic of the Philippines

Bepartment of Education
REGION VIII - EASTERN VISAYAS

March 5, 2021

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. 1 2 0 . 5. 2021

CONDUCT OF ENGLISH PROFICIENCY TEST (EPT)

To:  Schools Division Superintendents
Division HRMOs
All Others Concerned

1 Attached is an Advisory dated 26 February 2021 from Atty. Anne Rachel C. Miguel,
Director IV, BHROD, relative to the Conduct of English Proficiency Test (EPT).

2. Immediate dissemination of and strict compliance with this Memorandum are
desired.

MA. GEM MERCADO LEDESMA «
4 Regional Director g A%

Enclosure: Advisory from BHROD Director Miguel
Reference:  Advisory from BHROD Director Miguel/DM-2021-0091
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Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education

BUREAU OF HUMAN RESOURCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

ADVISORY
26 February 2021

This has reference to the Conduct of English Proficiency Test (EPT) in the Memorandum
(DM-2021-0091) Interim Strategies and Protocols on Teacher Hiring for School Year (SY) 2021-
2022 in view of the COVID-19 Situation duly signed by Undersecretary Jesus L.R. Mateo dated
18 February 2020.

Please be informed that all requests on the administration of the English Proficiency Test
(EPT) shall be coursed through and coordinated directly to the Bureau of Education Assessment
- Education Assessment Division (BEA-EAD). All specific concerns, queries, and forms
required in the administration of EPT shall be directed to their updated/corrected email
address: ept.bea@deped.gov.ph.

Should there be any other questions or clarifications on the DM-2021-0091, kindly contact
the Human Resource Development Division of the Bureau of Human Resource and
Organizational Development (BHROD-HRDD) at bhrod hrdd@deped. gov.ph.

For your information and guidance.

—

//.' N
Atty. ANNE RACHEL C. MIGUEL
Director IV, BHROD

BHROD-HRDD)/bilag
Rm. 409, Mabini Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City
Telephone Nos.: (02) 8633-5344 / (02) 8633-7237 Email: bhrod.od@deped.gov.ph
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Human Resource Development Division <bhrod.hrdd@deped.gov.ph> Da;g.‘m Te Released X
To: DepEd | llocos Region <region1@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Il Cagayan Valley Region <region2@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd lil Central Luzon
<region3@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd VA CALABARZON <regionda@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd IVB MIMAROPA <mimaropa.region@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd
V Bicol Region <region5@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd VI Western Visayas <region6@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd VIl Central Visayas <region7@deped.gov.ph>,
DepEd VIIl Eastern Visayas <region8@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd IX Zamboanga Peninsula <region9@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd X Northemn Mindanao
<region10@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd XI Davao Region <region11@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Xl Soccsksargen <region12@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Region
XIII-CARAGA <caraga@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Cordillera Administrative Region <car@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd National Capital Region
<ncr@deped.gov.ph>, RD-I Tolentino Aquino <tolentino.aquino@deped.gov.ph>, "RD-II Benjamin D. Paragas” <benjamin.paragas@deped.gov.ph>, May
Eclar <may.eclar@deped.gov.ph>, RD-4A Wilfredo Cabral <wilfredo.cabral@deped.gov.ph>, RD-4B Nicolas Capulong
<nicolas.capulong@deped.gov.ph>, RD V Gilbert Sadsad <gilbert.sadsad@deped.gov.ph>, RD-VIIl Ramir Uytico <ramir.uytico@deped.gov.ph>, RD-VI|
Salustiano Jimenez <salustiano.jimenez@deped.gov.ph>, RD-V| Gemma Ledesma <sds_ledesma@yahoo.com>, RD-IX |sabelita Borres
<isabelita.borres@deped.gov.ph>, allan.famazo@deped.gov.ph, RD-X!II Francis Cesar Bringas <francis.bringas@deped.gov.ph>,
evelyn.fetalvero@deped.gov.ph, RD-CAR Estela Carifio <estela.carino@deped.gov.ph>, RD-NCR Malcolm Garma <malcolm.garma@deped.gov.ph>
Cc: Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development Office of the Director <bhrod.od@deped.gov.ph>, CECILLE ANYAYAHAN
<cecille.anyayahan@deped.gov.ph>, Sarah Bianca Bilag <sarah.bilag@deped.gov.ph>, Ruby Chanda Jetomo <ruby.jetomo@deped.gov.ph>, Amiel
Bryan Esperanza <amiel.esperanza@deped.gov.ph>, Juhaira Macabalang <juhaira.macabalang@deped.gov.ph>

[BHROD ADVISORY on DM-2021-0091: Change of Email Address of BEA for EPT Administration
Concerns]

Good day, Regional Directors:
We hope this email finds you well and safe.

In relation to the Conduct of English Proficiency Test (EPT) in the Memorandum (DM-2021-0091) /nterim Strategies and Protocols on Teacher
Hiring for School Year (SY) 2021-2022 in view of the COVID-19 Situation duly signed by Undersecretary Jesus L.R. Mateo dated 18 February 2020,
please see the attached Advisory for the updated/corrected email address of the Bureau of Education Assessment - Education
Assessment Division (EAD).

For your information and dissemination to the Schools Division Offices (SDOs).

Thank you very much.

Best regards,

Human Resource Development Division
Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development
Department of Education

M-411, 4F Mabini Bldg., DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City
bhrod.hrdd@deped.gov.ph | (02) 8470-6630
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